

395

Office-Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAR 20 1967

JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

---



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
 October Term, 1966

---

No. 395

---

RICHARD PERRY LOVING, Et Ux.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

VIRGINIA,  
*Appellee.*

---

Appeal From the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia

---

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE**

---

ROBERT Y. BUTTON  
*Attorney General of Virginia*

KENNETH C. PATTY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

✓ R. D. McILWAINE, III  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Supreme Court-State Library Building  
 Richmond, Virginia 23219

---



---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
THE STATUTES INVOLVED .....	4
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
Sections 20-58 and 20-59 Of The Virginia Code Are Not Violative Of The Fourteenth Amendment To The Constitution Of The United States .....	8
A. The Precise Statutes Under Attack In This Case .....	8
B. History Of The Fourteenth Amendment .....	9
C. Judicial Decisions .....	31
D. Wisdom Of Statutory Policy .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

Adamson v. California, 332 U.S. 46 .....	5, 13, 27, 28
Bell v. Maryland, 378 U.S. 226 .....	5, 6, 13, 14, 26
Carrington v. Rash, 380 U.S. 89 .....	31
Dodson v. State, 61 Ark., 57, 31 S.W. 977 (1895) .....	34
Ex parte Francois, 3 Woods 367, 9 Fed. Cases 699 (1879) .....	34
Ex parte Kinney, 3 Hughes 9, 14 Fed. Cases 607 (1879) .....	29, 32

	<i>Page</i>
Frasher v. State, 3 Tex. App. 263 (1877) .....	34
In re Hobbs, 1 Woods 537, 12 Fed. Cases 262 (1871) .....	28
In re Paquet's Estate, 101 Ore. 393, 200 P. 911 (1921) .....	34
Jackson v. State, 37 Ala. App. 519, 72 So. (2d) 114, 260 Ala. 698, 72 So. (2d) 116, cert. den. 348 U.S. 888 .....	33, 34
Lonas v. State, 3 Heisell (50 Tenn.) 287 (1871) .....	34
Loving v. Commonwealth, 206 Va. 924, 147 S.E. (2d) 78 .. 2, 4, 7, 8, 34, 37, 51	
Loving et ux. v. Virginia, ..... U.S. ...., 17 L. Ed. (2d) 448 .... 2, 40	
Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190 .....	51
Naim v. Naim, 197 Va. 80, 87 S.E. (2d) 749, remanded 350 U.S. 891, aff'd. 197 Va. 734, 90 S.E. (2d) 849, app. dism. 350 U.S. 985 .....	34, 36
Perez v. Lippold, 32 Cal. (2d) 711, 198 P. (2d) 17 .....	36, 41
Re Shun T. Takahashi's Estate, 113 Mont. 490, 129 P. (2d) 217 (1942) .....	34
Reynolds v. U.S., 98 U.S. 145 .....	52
Rogers v. State, 37 Ala. App. 638, 73 So. (2d) 389 .....	34
Scott v. Georgia, 39 Ga. 323 (1869) .....	29, 34
Sherrer v. Sherrer, 334 U.S. 343 .....	52
State v. Brown, 236 La. 562, 108 So. (2d) 233 .....	34, 35
State v. Gibson, 36 Indiana 389 (1871) .....	29, 34
State v. Jackson, 80 Mo. 175 (1883) .....	34
State v. Kennedy, 76 N. C. 251 (1869) .....	34
State v. Pass, 59 Ariz. 16, 121 P. (2d) 882 (1942) .....	34
Stevens v. United States, 10 Cir., 146 F. (2d) 120 .....	33
Ullman v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 .....	5, 13

## Other Authorities

Page

Acts of Assembly, 1924, Chapter 371: Code of Virginia (1950), as amended:	
Sections 20-50 to 20-55 .....	9
Section 20-58 .....	1, 4, 8, 9, 32, 38
Section 20-59 .....	4, 8, 9, 38
U.S.C.A. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....	28
Civil Rights Act of 1866 .....	5, 14, 21-27, 31
Freedmen's Bureau Bill .....	5, 14-20, 23-27
11 Am. Jur., 659, Constitutional Law, Sec. 50 .....	12
11 Am. Jur., 674, Constitutional Law, Secs. 61, 63 .....	11
11 Am. Jur., 804, 808-813, Constitutional Law, Sec. 138 .....	38
36 Am. Jur., 452 Miscegenation, Section 3 .....	36
16 C.J.S., 72, Constitutional Law, Section 16 .....	10
16 C.J.S., 117, Constitutional Law, Section 37 .....	12
16 C.J.S., 775-790, Constitutional Law, Section 154 .....	40
4 M.J., 97, Constitutional Law, Sections 7, 10 .....	12
Avins: "Anti-miscegenation Laws and The Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Intent," Virginia Law Review, Volume 52, No. 7 (1966) .....	30
Coon: The Origin of Races (1962) .....	47
Darlington: The Facts of Life (1956) .....	47
Flack: The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment (1909) .....	26
Gates: Genetics, Taxonomy, and the Races of Man (1952) .....	47
Gates: Heredity in Man (1929) .....	47

	<i>Page</i>
Gordon: Intermarriage—Interfaith, Interracial, Interethnic (1964) .....	47
Ingle: Race Differences and the Future (1964) .....	47
Ingle: Race, Science and Social Policy (1964) .....	47
Keith: A New Theory of Human Evolution (1949) .....	47
Mayr: Animal Species and Evolution (1963) .....	47
Murray: States' Laws On Race and Color (1951) .....	28
Ten Brock, The Anti-Slavery Origins of the Fourteenth Amend- ment (1951) .....	26
The Race Concept: Results of an Inquiry (1952) .....	47
Pittman: The Fourteenth Amendment: Its Intended Effect on Anti-miscegenation Laws, The North Carolina Law Review, Volume 43, No. 1 (1964) .....	29, 30
